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Honorable Russell B. Robertson

Attorney for City of Jasper

Laird and Robertson

Post Office Box 498

Jasper, Alabama  35502-0498

Municipalities – Firearms – Entertainment – Private Property – Walker County

The City of Jasper may not prohibit the carrying of firearms at the Foothills Festival (“Festival”).  Additional facts and circumstances may arise to justify the prohibition of firearms, but without those circumstances, the Foothills Festival is not a “demonstration” as defined by section 13A-11-59 of the Code of Alabama.

The City of Jasper may not lease the public streets used for the Foothills Festival to private vendors or a private entity in a way that would allow them to exclude firearms.

Dear Mr. Robertson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City Council of the City of Jasper.

QUESTION 1


May the City of Jasper (“City”) prohibit the carrying of firearms at the Foothills Festival?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your request, the City sponsors a number of public events within the City.  Of particular relevance to your request is the Foothills Festival, which is an annual event hosted in the downtown area of the City.  The event features popular music, arts, crafts, and other vendors.  Alcohol is sold in certain areas of the Festival, and to comply with the requirements of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board, you state that the City leases a portion of the area that is cordoned off for private vendors so that alcohol may be sold within the fenced-in area.  Other portions of the Festival are held on closed streets where vehicles are not allowed.  Therein, the public is free to walk, congregate, eat, and otherwise engage in recreational activities.  No fee is charged for entry to the Festival.  


In 2013, the Alabama Legislature enacted Act 2013-283 wherein the Legislature established that, except as otherwise provided in state or federal law, the complete control over regulation and policy pertaining to firearms rests with the Legislature.  2013 Ala. Acts No. 2013-283, Sect. 7(a), 938, 952, now codified in Ala. Code § 13A-11-61.3(a) (Supp. 2014); opinion to Honorable Claud E. McCoy, Jr., Attorney, Chambers County Commission, dated July 7, 2014, A.G. No. 2014-074.  Additionally, the act provides that “[t]he authority of a [city] to regulate firearms . . . shall not be inferred from its proprietary authority, home rule status, or any other inherent or general power.”  Ala. Code § 13A-11-61.3(d) (Supp. 2014); see Ala. Code § 13A-11-61.3(b)(6) (Supp. 2014) (“political subdivision” includes incorporated city).  All orders, ordinances, or rules promulgated or enforced by a city must comply with Act 2013-283 or they are void.  Ala. Code § 13A-11-61.3(e) (Supp. 2014).   


Nothing within your request indicates that the Festival is being held at any of the “gun free” zones created by Act 2013-283, and the research of this Office has failed to locate any firearm prohibition in state or federal law applicable to the given facts.  Thus, it is the opinion of this Office that the City may not prohibit the carrying of firearms at the Festival.


It is suggested in your request that section 13A-11-59 could prohibit the carrying of firearms at the Festival because the Festival is a “demonstration” as that term is broadly defined in section 13A-11-59(a)(1) of the Code.  That section defines “demonstration” as follows:  

Demonstrating, picketing, speechmaking or marching, holding of vigils and all other like forms of conduct which involve the communication or expression of views or grievances engaged in by one or more persons, the conduct of which has the effect, intent or propensity to draw a crowd or onlookers. Such term shall not include casual use of property by visitors or tourists which does not have an intent or propensity to attract a crowd or onlookers.

Ala. Code § 13A-11-59(a)(1) (2006) (emphasis added).

Section 13A-11-59 is a criminal statute.  As such, it must be construed strictly and in favor of those sought to be subjected to its operation.  Ex parte Pate, 145 So. 3d 733, 737 (Ala. 2013).  There is no indication in your request that the Festival is for the purpose of communicating or expressing views or grievances.  To the contrary, the description of the event contained in the request suggests something quite different. Although additional facts and circumstances may arise that could transform the Festival or conduct by a group of attendees at the Festival into a “demonstration,” under the facts currently presented, the Festival is simply not a “demonstration” as defined by section 13A-11-59 of the Code.    

CONCLUSION


The City of Jasper may not prohibit the carrying of firearms at the Foothills Festival.  Additional facts and circumstances may arise to justify the prohibition of firearms, but without those circumstances, the Foothills Festival is not a “demonstration” as defined by section 13A-11-59 of the Code.

QUESTIONS 2, 3, 4, AND 5



May the City of Jasper lease the areas used for the Festival to private vendors or to a single entity to manage the Festival?


May private alcohol vendors at the Festival prohibit firearms within their respective leased areas that are under the control of the private alcohol vendors?


In the event that the entire Festival grounds are leased to a private entity, may the private entity prohibit the carrying of firearms?


May the City provide signs to the lessees relative to the prohibition against carrying firearms on the Festival grounds?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the areas utilized for the Festival are “leased” to private vendors.  One of the principal tests in determining the existence of a lease, as opposed to a mere license, is whether the contract gives the tenant exclusive possession of the premises.  Mason v. Carroll, 289 Ala. 610, 612, 269 So. 2d 879, 880 (Ala. 1972).  Additionally, trespass is an offense against lawful possession of property at the time an offense is committed, not ownership.  Ala. Code § 13A-7-4 (2006); South v. City of Mountain Brook, 688 So. 2d 292, 296 (Ala. 1996).  Thus, a lessee with exclusive possession of premises enjoys the same right as an owner to exclude trespassers.  Accordingly, a lessee who is entitled to exclusive possession of premises may also forbid firearms on his or her leased premises or may revoke the license or privilege of a person to enter or remain on the property.  

Leases of municipal property, however, are governed by section 11-47-21 of the Code. Ala. Code § 11-47-21 (2008).  A municipality may only lease its property upon the adoption of an ordinance finding that the property is not needed for a public or municipal purpose. Opinion to Honorable Ray Alexander, Mayor, City of Moulton, dated September 25, 2006, A.G. No. 2006-151; opinion to Honorable Jack Fendley, Mayor, Town of Pennington, dated January 19, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-046.  
The facts presented in your request indicate that at least a portion of the Festival is held on the public streets located within the City.  These streets continue to be necessary for public transportation and access to businesses within the City.  Thus, the streets are still required by the City to perform a public service.  It is therefore the opinion of this Office that, under the facts provided, the arrangement characterized in your request as a “lease” is more akin to a license whereby the City is merely granting a permit to the vendors for the sale of alcohol and conduct of the Festival.   


Because we conclude that the arrangement is not a “lease” that would give the lessee a right to exclude firearms from municipal property, your remaining questions are moot. 
CONCLUSION


The City of Jasper may not lease the public streets used for the Foothills Festival to private vendors or a private entity in a way that would allow them to exclude firearms.  


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Baxley of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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